Plan assets  3.38  2.59  2.08  1.41  0.53
Surplus/(deficit)  16.13  13.63  9.79  5.18  5.81
Experience adjustments on plan liabilities  (0.14)  1.90  0.41  0.65  (0.12)
Experience adjustments on plan assets  (0.15)  (0.00)*  (0.05)  (0.01)  (0.08)

* Amount below ` 0.01 crore.

The principal assumptions used in determining defined benefit obligation are shown below:

Particulars  31 March 2017  31 March 2016 1 April 2015
(` in crores) (` in crores) (` in crores)

Discount rate 7.22% 8.00% 7.98%
Expected rate of return on plan asset 7.22% 8.00% 7.98%
Employee turnover 10.00% 10.00% 10.00%
Expected rate of salary increase 8.00% 8.00% 8.00%
Actual rate of return on plan assets 7.00% 8.34% 9.00%

The estimated future salary increase, considered in actuarial valuation, takes into account the effect of inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors such as

supply and demand in the employment market. The overall expected rate of return on plan assets is determined based on the market prices prevailing as on balance

sheet date, applicable to the period over which the obligation is to be settled.

129Sterlite Technologies Limited

Sensitivity Analysis

Particulars  31 March 2017  31 March 2016 1 April 2015
Projected Benefit Obligation on Current Assumptions  19.51  16.22  9.59
Delta Effect of +1% Change in Rate of Discounting  (1.16)  (0.93)  (0.69)
Delta Effect of -1% Change in Rate of Discounting  1.31  1.06  0.73
Delta Effect of +1% Change in Rate of Salary Increase  1.29  1.05  0.73
Delta Effect of -1% Change in Rate of Salary Increase  (1.16)  (0.94)  (0.70)
Delta Effect of +1% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover  (0.13)  (0.05)  (0.05)
Delta Effect of -1% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover  0.13  0.05  0.01

Maturity Analysis of projected benefit obligation: From the Fund

Particulars  31 March 2017  31 March 2016 1 April 2015
Projected Benefits Payable in Future Years From the Date of
Reporting
1st Following Year 3.03 2.48  2.03
2nd Following Year 1.12 0.98  0.77
3rd Following Year 1.15 0.98  0.86
4th Following Year 1.16 1.00  0.80
5th Following Year 1.13 0.99  0.81
Sum of Years 6 To 10 6.81 5.90  4.26
Beyond 10 Years 0.06 0.06  0.05

Maturity Analysis of projected benefit obligation: From the Employer

Particulars  31 March 2017  31 March 2016 1 April 2015
Projected Benefits Payable in Future Years From the Date of
Reporting
1st Following Year 0.35 2.48  -
2nd Following Year 0.39 0.31  -
3rd Following Year 0.41 0.34  -
4th Following Year 0.44 0.36  -
5th Following Year 0.47 0.38  -
Sum of Years 6 To 10 2.19 1.73  -
Beyond 10 Years 0.80 0.46 -

Note 37: Employee Share Based Payments
The Company has granted employees stock options plan, 2006 (ESOP Scheme 2006) and employees stock options plan, 2010
(ESOP Scheme 2010) to its employees pursuant to the resolution passed by the shareholders at the extraordinary general meeting
held on March 13, 2006 and annual general meeting held on 14 July 2010 respectively. The Company has followed the fair value
methods like Black Scholes Options Pricing Model and Binomial Model for the valuation of these options. The compensation committee
of the Company has approved twelve grants vide their meetings held on 14 June 2006; 19 March 2007; 28 September 2007; 14

[…]

Hedge accounting
The Company uses derivative financial instruments, such as
forward currency contracts, currency/interest rate swaps and
forward commodity contracts, to hedge its foreign currency
risks, interest rate risks and commodity price risks, respectively.
Under Indian GAAP, there is no mandatory standard that
deals comprehensively with hedge accounting, which has
resulted in the adoption of varying practices. The Company has
designated various economic hedges and applied economic

hedge accounting principles to avoid profit or loss mismatch. All
the hedges designated under Indian GAAP are of types which
qualify for hedge accounting in accordance with Ind AS 109 also.
Moreover, the Company, before the date of transition to Ind AS,
has designated a transaction as hedge and also meets all the
conditions for hedge accounting in Ind AS 109. Consequently,
the Company continues to apply hedge accounting after the
date of transition to Ind AS.

Reconciliation of equity as at 1 April 2015 (date of transition to Ind AS)

Footnotes
Amount as per

Local GAAP
Ind AS

adjustments
Amount

as per Ind AS
(` in crores) (` in crores) (` in crores)

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, Plant & Equipment 1, 9  668.57  17.19  685.76
Capital work-in-progress  29.96  -  29.96
Investment Property 1  -  9.35  9.35
Other Intangible assets  6.72  -  6.72
Investment in subsidiaries 2  120.14  3.73  123.87
Financial Assets

Trade receivables  10.27  -  10.27
Loans 2  59.81  (3.08)  56.73
Other non-current financial assets 3  7.05  (1.66)  5.39

Other non-current assets 3, 4  38.19  (24.88)  13.31
 940.72  0.64  941.36

Current assets
Inventories  161.36  -  161.36
Financial Assets

Investments 5  55.00  0.11  55.11
Trade receivables  485.66  (0.32)  485.34
Cash and cash equivalents  41.13  -  41.13
Other bank balances  218.69  -  218.69
Loans  3.98  -  3.98
Other current financial assets 6  35.76  3.67  39.43

Other current assets 3, 8  82.61  0.15  82.77
 1,084.18 3.62  1,087.81

Total Assets  2,024.90  4.27  2,029.17
Equity And Liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital  78.81  -  78.81
Other equity

Securities premium 7  -  1.45  1.45
Retained earnings 1, 2, 3, 5,

6, 9, 10, 11
 480.10  45.71  525.81

Other reserves 6  117.97  1.85  119.82
Total Equity  676.88  49.02  725.91
Non-current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings 7, 8  575.50  (1.77)  573.73
Other financial liabilities 9  22.48  0.95  23.43

Employee benefit obligations  5.51  -  5.51
Provisions 10  1.37  (0.25)  1.12
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10  43.83  (15.90)  27.93

 648.69  (16.97)  631.72
Current liabilities
Financial Liablities

Borrowings 8  185.08  (1.41)  183.67
Trade payables 12  298.07  23.23  321.30
Other financial liabilities 6, 12  -  140.68  140.68

Other current liabilities 12  170.82  (161.83)  8.99
Employee benefit obligations  7.41  -  7.41
Provisions 11  37.95  (28.45)  9.50

 699.33  (27.79)  671.54
Total  2,024.90  4.26  2,029.17

Note (a): The opening balance sheet under Indian GAAP as at 1 April 2015 is after giving effect to the demerger of power business. Refer Note 54G for details.

149Sterlite Technologies Limited

Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2016

Footnotes
Amount as per

Local GAAP
Ind AS

adjustments
Amount

as per Ind AS
(` in crores) (` in crores) (` in crores)

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, Plant & Equipment 1, 9  736.34 33.97  770.31
Capital work-in-progress 9  126.39 (1.63)  124.76
Investment Property 1  -  9.19  9.19
Goodwill  133.21  -  133.21
Other Intangible assets  10.69  -  10.69
Investment in subsidiaries 2  127.23  3.73  130.95
Financial Assets

Investments  1.60  -  1.60
Trade receivables  0.39  -  0.39
Loans 2  95.40  (2.70)  92.70
Other non-current financial assets 3  12.34  (2.76)  9.58

Other non-current assets 3, 4  45.14  (25.30)  19.84
 1,288.73 14.49 1,303.22

Current assets
Inventories  189.19  -  189.19
Financial Assets

Investments  -  -  -
Trade receivables  740.92  0.30  741.22
Cash and cash equivalents  20.82  -  20.82
Other bank balances  18.23  -  18.23
Other current financial assets 6  88.13  2.77  90.90

Other current assets 3, 8  143.86  0.55  144.41
1,201.15  3.62  1,204.77

Total Assets  2,489.88 18.11  2,507.99
Equity and Liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital  79.04  -  79.04
Other equity

Securities premium 7  3.21 1.46  4.67
Retained earnings 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7,

9, 10, 11, 13, 15
 613.50 63.09 676.59

Other reserves 6  119.21  14.68 133.89
Total Equity 814.96  79.23  894.19
Non-current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings 7, 8  327.01  0.88  327.90
Other financial liabilities 9  103.43  (2.66)  100.77

Net employee defined benefit liabilities  11.43  -  11.43
Provisions 10  16.27  (1.70)  14.57
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9,

10, 13, 15

 54.15  (10.89)  43.26

 512.29  (14.36)  497.93
Current
Financial Liablities

Borrowings 8  340.56  (0.85)  339.72
Trade payables 12  351.66  6.42  358.08
Other financial liabilities 6, 12  377.86  (4.77)  373.09

Other current liabilities  24.02  -  24.02
Net employee defined benefit liabilities  10.56  -  10.56
Provisions 11  57.97  (47.57)  10.40

 1,162.63  (46.76)  1,115.87
Total 2,489.88  18.11  2,507.99

Note (a): The opening balance sheet under Indian GAAP as at 1 April 2015 is after giving effect to the demerger of power business. Refer Note 54G for details.

Annual Report 2016-17

Standalone Financial Statements | Notes

150

Profit reconciliation for the year ended 31 March 2016 :

Footnotes
Amount as per

Local GAAP
Ind AS

adjustments
Amount

as per Ind AS
(` in crores) (` in crores) (` in crores)

Income
Revenue from operations 6, 13  2,035.65  123.14  2,158.79
Other income 16  16.87  (13.59)  3.28
Total income (I)  2,052.53  109.55  2,162.07
Expenses
Cost of raw material and components consumed 6, 14  900.84  (3.16)  897.68
Purchase of traded goods  33.44  -  33.44
(Increase) / decrease in inventories of finished goods
work-in-progress and traded goods

 (12.71)  -  (12.71)

Excise duty on sale of goods 13  -  131.07  131.07
Employee benefits expense 15  182.20  (3.34)  178.87
Other expenses 3, 10, 13, 14  502.29  (3.69)  498.60
Total expenses (II)  1,606.07  120.88  1,726.95
Earning before interest, tax, depreciation and
amortisation (EBITDA) (I) - (II)

 446.46  (11.34)  435.13

Depreciation and amortisation expense 9  107.13  (0.11)  107.02
Finance costs 6, 7, 9, 10, 16  92.29  5.59  97.88
Finance income 2, 3, 16  -  (17.39)  (17.39)
Profit before tax  247.05  0.58 247.61
Tax expense:
Current tax  52.77  -  52.77
Deferred tax 2, 3, 6, 7,

9, 10, 13
 19.15  0.20  19.35

Income tax for earlier years  (5.93)  -  (5.93)
Income tax expense  65.99  0.20  66.19
Profit for the year  181.06  0.38 181.42
Other comprehensive income 17
Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to
profit or loss in subsequent periods:
Net movement on cash flow hedges 6  -  1.98  1.98
Income tax effect 6  -  (0.69)  (0.69)
Net other comprehensive income to be reclassified
to profit or loss in subsequent periods

 -  1.29  1.29

Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified
to profit or loss in subsequent periods:
Re-measurement loss defined benefit plans 15  -  (3.34)  (3.34)
Income tax effect 15  -  1.16  1.16
Net other comprehensive income not to be
reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods